

IN THE SPECIAL TRIBUNAL ESTABLISHED IN TERMS OF S2 (1) OF THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATING UNIT AND SPECIAL TRIBUNALS ACT 74 OF 1996 (REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA)

CASE NO: GP10/2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE Victor ON 15 MAY 2025

In the application of:

SPECIAL INVESTIGATING UNIT Applicant

And

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES PENSION First respondent

FUND

MATILDA MATOZI GASELA Second respondent

GAUTENG DEPARTMENT OF Third respondent

AGRICULRURE, RURAL

DEVELOPMENT AND LAND REFORM

CITY OF EKURHULENI

METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY Fourth respondent

In re

The matter between:

SPECIAL INVESTIGATING UNIT

Applicant

And

GROEN MINTIRHO FORMERLY ENVIRO MOBI (PTY) LTD	First Respondent
PULENG PETER MABE	Second Respondent
TINYIKO MAHUNTSI	Third Respondent
LOYISO MKWANA	Fourth Respondent
ABDULLAH MOHAMED ISMAIL	Fifth Respondent
MATILDA MATOZI GASELA	Sixth Respondent
THANDEKA MBASSA-SIGABI	Seventh Respondent
GAUTENG DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT (GDARD)	Eighth Respondent
CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY (EMM)	Ninth Respondent

ORDER

HAVE READ PAPERS FILED it is ordered:

- 1. That the Applicant's non-compliance with the rules of the Special Tribunal relating to forms, time periods and service is condoned, and the matter is heard as an urgent application in terms of the rules of the Special Tribunal.
- Pending the finalisation of legal proceedings instituted before the Special Tribunal on 22 July 2024 under Case number GP10/2024 and /or any court of law:

2.1. The First Respondent be interdicted from processing and making a

payment to the Second Respondent of her pension benefit, pending the

finalisation of the main proceedings;

2.2. The Second Respondent be interdicted and restrained from withdrawing

and/or in any other way encumbering or prejudicing the value of monies

held or administered by the Fourth Respondent, as pension fund

benefits, due to the First Respondent.

3. The costs of this application are costs in the application under Case number

GP10/2024.

JUDGE M VICTOR

PRESIDENT OF THE SPECIAL TRIBUNAL

W Shit

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT:

CHABEDISC

ADV MD SEKWAKWENG